Financial guarantee contracts (continued)

In relation to this change in accounting policy, the Company has applied the transitional provisions in HKAS 39. The
fair value of the financial guarantee contracts at the date of grant of HK$9,443,000, representing a deemed capital
contribution to the subsidiaries, has been adjusted to the carrying amount of investments in subsidiaries and the
financial liability for the financial guarantee contract included in creditors and accrued charges. The cumulative
amortisation as at 1st January, 2005 of HK$2,948,000 has been adjusted against retained profits and the financial
liability for the financial guarantee contract included in creditors and accrued charges. The net impact on the financial
statements as at 1st January, 2005 comprise debit adjustment to investments in subsidiaries of HK$9,443,000 and
credit adjustments to creditors and accrued charges of HK$6,495,000 and retained profits of HK$2,948,000 respectively.

The cumulative effect of the application of new HKFRSs to the Company’s balance sheet as at 31st December, 2005 is
summarised below:

As at As at
31st December, 31st December,

2005 2005
(originally stated) Adjustment (restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Investments in subsidiaries 38,582 13,523 52,105
Creditors and accrued charges (2,501) (2,667) (5,168)

36,081 10,856 46,937

Retained Profits 222,432 10,856 233,288

3. POTENTIAL IMPACT ARISING FROM THE NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS NOT
YET EFFECTIVE
The Group has not early applied the following new standards, amendment or interpretations that have been issued
but are not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these standards, amendment
or interpretations will have no material impact on the results and the financial position of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital Disclosures1

HKFRS 7 Financial instruments: Disclosures1

HKFRS 8 Operating Segments2

HK(IFRIC) – INT 7 Applying the Restatement Approach under HKAS 29
Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies3